Unio Amendment to Broker Contract & Supplemental Commission Program

Instructions for Single Case Amendment form:

Page 1 REOUIRED:

- Group cases with non-standard Base Commission rates to be paid by Unum. Only the Base Commission rates can be negotiated.
- Net of Commission Cases no Base Commissions (standard or non-standard, including the flat, one time, first year payment) will be paid by Unum.
- Self-Insured/ASO Cases with any 'commissions being paid by Unum.
- A case is set up non-standard Base Commission rates and there is a change to standard Base Commission rates.
- A case is set up with non-standard Base Commission rates and the non-standard rate changes
- Always required when page 2 is being completed (even if page 2 is being executed after the case was initially set up and there are no changes to the net of commission status).

Unum does not support the payment of additional service fees to brokers beyond Base and Supplemental Commissions. Refer to Other Permitted Compensation policy and procedures for additional information.

<u>Page 2 REOUIRED:</u> Only for Net of Commission cases.

Unum's compensation policy states that if base commissions are paid by Unum to the broker, then the business will be eligible for Supplemental Commissions. If Base Commissions are not paid on the case (a net of commission situation), customer approval is required for payment of Supplemental Commissions. If the customer consents to the inclusion of the policy in the Unum Supplemental Commission program, then page 2 must be completed. (Page 2 is not applicable for Self-Insured/ASO cases.) If page 2 is used, page 1 must always be completed and submitted as well.

Florida Net of Commissions Cases:

If the case is sitused in Florida and is Net of Commissions, the Florida Net of Commissions acknowledgement on Page 2 must be completed and submitted along with the properly completed page 1.

General Information:

- All Fields on the form must be completed
- This form is only to be used for one broker and one policy. Multiple brokers require multiple forms.
- If there is an NLOC on a case with an existing SCA, a new SCA must be prepared for the new coverage that is being added.
- Type or clearly print information (excluding signatures), broker, <u>and</u> customer signatures.
- SCA's for cases greater than 500 lives must be forwarded to Underwriting for review. After the appropriate review, Underwriting will fax the completed SCA to Broker Compensation Services. SCA's for cases less than 500 lives can be emailed directly to Broker Compensation Services
- This form is NOT required for Group Direct cases (no broker).
- This form must be executed for any Base Commission changes during the life of the policy.
- Additional guidance on completing the SCA is available via the SCA job aid on UnumCentral.

This SCA can only be processed if all the fields have been filled out completely and correctly.

Commission Questions: 1-800-633-7491 Broker Comp fax number: bcsscamai@unum.com

Unum is providing this notice on behalf of the following insuring companies: Unum Life Insurance Company of America, First Unum Life Insurance Company (NY), Provident Life and Accident Insurance Company and Provident Life and Casualty Insurance Company (NY).

UNUM IS A REGISTERED TRADEMARK AND MARKETING BRAND OF UNUM GROUP AND ITS INSURING SUBSIDIARIES.

Amendment to Broker Contract

Effe	ctive Date o	of this Amend	lment:	′ /								
Field	l Office Na	me:			Broker Name:							
Sales	s Rep Nam	e:		Broker Number:								
Sales	s Rep Num	ber:		Policy Split %:								
Polic	yholder:			Policy Number:								
PAR	RT A – Br	oker/Compa	an <u>y</u>									
	_				Broker agrees d policy only.	to accept th	ne commissio	ons determin	ed from the			
	Record	d the agreed	to Group con	nmission rate	es in each box	as applica	ble	T	Т			
Pr	oduct	LTD	STD	Life	AD&D	GLTC	GCI ER	GCI EE	(as needed			
	mission Rate:							(us necueu				
TP.	TPA Fee: 50						<mark>%</mark>					
2.]]	services for the insurance policy for which you have applied. These services are also available from Unum Group and its insurance company affiliates ("Unum"). On this insurance policy, Unum compensates the TPA 5% for providing such services and pays commissions to your Broker. It is understood and agreed that all of the terms and provisions of the Commission Schedule for Brokers and of the Broker Contract are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth in this amendment and that such terms and provisions shall remain applicable to the parties to this amendment and to any compensation payable hereunder. For GCI cases with a Benefit Administration component, this Amendment will terminate and the commission schedule noted above will revert to the standard Base Commission Schedule in effect for GCI when the case was sold, at the sole discretion of Unum, upon, termination of that component.											
Brol	ker/Consul	tant Signatu	ıre:			Date:						
Print Broker/Consultant Name:												
Hom	e Office of	the Compan	y, if not rejec	ted by the Co	and binding or ompany in a water of the A	ritten notice	communica					
PAR	TB - Cus	<u>tomer</u>										
I/We	the policy	holder, ackno	owledge that the	he commission	on rates noted a	above are aş	greed to for tl	ne coverages	noted.			
Polic	cyholder R	Representativ	e Signature:	Date:								
Print	Policyholo	der Represent										

Unum is providing this notice on behalf of the following insuring companies: Unum Life Insurance Company of America, First Unum Life Insurance Company (NY), Provident Life and Accident Insurance Company and Provident Life and Casualty Insurance Company (NY).

UNUM IS A REGISTERED TRADEMARK AND MARKETING BRAND OF UNUM GROUP AND ITS INSURING SUBSIDIARIES.



Amendment to Broker Contract & Supplemental Commission Program

Effective Date of	of this Amendme	nt: / /						
Field Office Na	me:			Broker Name:				
Sales Rep Name	e:			Broker Number: Policy Split %: Policy Number:				
Sales Rep Numl	ber:							
Policyholder:								
Customer	· Compensat	tion Disclosu	re Notice & Su	upplemental Commission Cons	ent			
most appropriat products and ser information abo	e for your needs. rvices and offer to out these program	At Unum we rechem a variety of ones as well as those	cognize the vital role compensation program	guidance as you select the policy and provide these professionals play in the sale of our ams. Your broker can provide you with r providers. We support disclosure of broke n.				
more details at v	www.unum.com.	Should you have		tion programs our company offers, you can faddressed by the website or if you want to s				
approval for the	broker to be elig			Unum's compensation policy requires custo A customer's decision in this regard will no				
the Unum Supp	lemental Commi		his election will remain	thorize that the policy noted above be includ nain in effect for the life of the policy, unless				
YES		, I <u>DO</u> consent to Commission pro		e policy noted above in the Unum				
Required Initia Broker/Consul Policyholder R	tant:		Date:					
The undersigned	d Unum applican		U 1 .	ng compensation directly to the broker named the Unum insuring companies.	d			
Required Initia	als/Signature:							
Broker/Consul	tant:		Date:					
Policyholder R	epresentative:		Date:					
	ng this notice on I nsurance Compar			Date: nies: Unum Life Insurance Company of America urance Company and Provident Life and Casua				

UNUM IS A REGISTERED TRADEMARK AND MARKETING BRAND OF UNUM GROUP AND ITS INSURING SUBSIDIARIES.